

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
Oct 01, 2015, 12:45 pm
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER
CLERK

COA No. 91387-1

RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

SUPREME COURT OF
THE STATE OF
WASHINGTON

Filed *E*
Washington State Supreme Court

BEVERLY VOLK, et al.,

Appellants,

v.

JAMES B. DEMEERLEER, et al.,

Respondents.

OCT 13 2015
Ronald R. Carpenter
Clerk *bjh*

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
WASHINGTON DEFENSE TRIAL LAWYERS

RYAN M. BEAUDOIN, WSBA #30598
MATTHEW W. DALEY, WSBA #36711
SAMUEL C. THILO, WSBA #43221
WITHERSPOON | KELLEY
422 West Riverside Avenue, Suite 1100
Spokane, Washington 99201
T: 509 624 5265
F: 509 458 2728
E: rmb@witherspoonkelley.com
mwd@witherspoonkelley.com
sct@witherspoonkelley.com

 ORIGINAL

FILED AS
ATTACHMENT TO EMAIL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	IDENTITY & INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
II.	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
IV.	ARGUMENT	2
	A. A Physician's Duty to Warn Can Only Arise Where there Is Someone to Warn.....	2
	B. RCW 71.05.120's Immunity is Based Upon the Nature of the Physician's Decision – Not Upon the Forum in Which the Decision is Made	7
	C. "But For" Remains The Appropriate Standard For Causation In All Medical Negligence Cases – Including Loss Of A Chance Cases	9
	1. <i>In 1983, Washington's State Supreme Court First Recognized Loss of a Chance, and in So Doing Preserved the Traditional "But For" Test</i>	10
	2. <i>In 1990, the Court of Appeals Confirmed that Loss of a Chance Cases Require a Showing of "But For" Causation, and in 2011 the State Supreme Court Confirmed It Again</i>	11
	3. <i>In 2013, the Court of Appeals, Yet Again, Confirmed that Loss of a Chance Cases Are Governed by the "But For" Standard for Causation</i>	11
	D. This Case Is Not Appropriately Cast as a Loss of a Chance Case	13
	E. Loss of a Chance Can Only Go to the Jury Where the Plaintiff Has Offered Proof of a Numerically Quantifiable Loss of a Chance	16
V.	CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Estate of Dormaier v. Columbia Basin Anesthesia, PLLC</i> , 177 Wn. App. 828 (2013).....	12, 13, 17
<i>Haney v. Barringer</i> , 2007 WL 4696827 (Ohio Ct. App. Dec. 27, 2007).....	15
<i>Herskovits v. Group Health Cooperative of Puget Sound</i> , 99 Wn.2d 609 (1983)	10, 11, 14, 15, 16, 17
<i>Mohr v. Grantham</i> , 172 Wn.2d 844 (2011)	11, 15, 16, 17, 18
<i>Sposari v. Matt Malaspina & Co.</i> , 63 Wn.2d 679 (1964).....	17
<i>Zueger v. Public Hosp. Dist. No. 2 of Snohomish County</i> , 57 Wn. App. 584 (1990).....	11

Statutes

RCW Ch. 70.24.....	4, 5
RCW 71.05.120	7, 8, 9

Other Authorities

Mental Illness Policy Org., "Homelessness, Incarceration, Episodes of Violence: Way of Life for Almost Half of Americans with Untreated Severe Mental Illness," http://mentalillnesspolicy.org/consequences/consequences.html	6
